GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2001 RATIFIED BILL

RESOLUTION 2002-12 HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1783

A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2001 GENERAL ASSEMBLY, REGULAR SESSION 2002, TO CONSIDER A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE NORTH CAROLINA CENTER FOR MISSING PERSONS TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND PRIVATE DONATIONS FOR THE NORTH CAROLINA CHILD ALERT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM – NCCAN (AMBER ALERT), TO ESTABLISH CRITERIA TO TRIGGER AN "AMBER ALERT", TO COORDINATE THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTORS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE USE OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGNS TO DISPLAY INFORMATION REGARDING MISSING CHILDREN.

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. The 2001 General Assembly, Regular Session 2002, may consider "A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE NORTH CAROLINA CENTER FOR MISSING PERSONS TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND PRIVATE DONATIONS FOR THE NORTH CAROLINA CHILD ALERT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM – NCCAN (AMBER ALERT), TO ESTABLISH CRITERIA TO TRIGGER AN "AMBER ALERT", TO COORDINATE THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTORS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE USE OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGNS TO DISPLAY INFORMATION REGARDING MISSING CHILDREN."

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 28th day of August, 2002.

Marc Basnigh	
President Pro	Tempore of the Senate
James B. Blac	
Cmaalram af 4laa	e House of Representatives